hedging instruments available on the market when management is of the opinion that it is favorable to do so. For the moment, no interest rate swaps
exist within our subsidiaries. On the other hand, different interest rate swaps exist within our equity accounted investees. The Group applies hedge
accounting when the conditions to apply hedge accounting are met. In case no hedge accounting is applied, the changes in fair value are recorded in
the statement of profit or loss.

Exposure to risk

2019 2018

EXPOSURE TO INTEREST RATE RISK

Total borrowings (*) 391,612 392,918
with fixed interest rate 46,975 19,285
with variable interest rate: gross exposure 344,637 373,633

Interest rate financial instruments (nominal amount) 0 0
NET EXPOSURE 344,637 373,633

(*) The difference of the total borrowings compared to the balance sheet amount relates to transaction costs, accrued interests payables allocated to the loan account and leasing
liabilities as a consequence of the implementation of IFRS 16.

Sensitivity analysis
In case the interest rate would increase/decrease with 50 basis points, the financial statements would be impacted with the following amounts (as-
suming that all other variables remain unchanged):

2019 2018

+ 50 bp - 50 bp + 50 bp - 50 bp

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Interest-bearing loans (variable interest rate) -1,723 1,723 -1,868 1,868
Interest rate swaps and cross currency rate swaps 0 0 0 0
SENSITIVITY (NET) -1,723 1,723 -1,868 1,868
Impact in profit or loss -1,723 1,723 -1,868 1,868
Impact in equity 0 0 0 0
TOTAL IMPACT -1,723 1,723 -1,868 1,868

A significant portion of EXMAR’s interest income is derived from borrowings to equity accounted investees with variable interest rates. Any increase/
decrease in the interest rate would result in an increase/decrease of interest income but would mainly be offset by an increase/ decrease in the in-
terest expense recognized by the equity accounted investee for a corresponding amount. Accordingly, any increase/decrease in the variable interest
rate applied on the borrowings to equity accounted investees would have no impact on the net result of the Group. Therefore, borrowings to equity
accounted investees have not been included in the above sensitivity analysis.